

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT
UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT

L. Peter Farkas
(DDC Bar No. 52944)
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITILA, LLP
1101 30TH STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 559-1700
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel**
Counsel of Record
(FL Bar No. 0063436)
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394
(954) 530-5301
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

Grant J. Smith**
(FL Bar No. 935212)
STRATEGYSMITH, P.A.
401 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD
SUITE 130-120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 328-9064
GSMITH@STRATEGYSMITH.COM

Defendant Roger Stone (Stone) respectfully moves that the Court dismiss Plaintiffs' claims in ECF No. 17 for public disclosure of private facts and intentional infliction of emotional distress in accordance with the District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act (D.C. Code § 16-5502(a)). In accordance with the Anti-SLAPP Act (D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)) and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(2), Stone reserves the right to seek the costs of litigation, including a reasonable attorney's fee, if the Court grants the motion.

Dated: October 25, 2017

L. Peter Farkas
(DDC Bar No. 52944)
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITILA, LLP
1101 30TH STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 559-1700
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel**
Counsel of Record
(FL Bar No. 0063436)
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394
(954) 530-5301
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

Grant J. Smith**
(FL Bar No. 935212)
STRATEGYSMITH, P.A.
401 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD
SUITE 130-120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 328-9064
GSMITH@STRATEGYSMITH.COM

Counsel for Roger Stone
(** appearing *Pro Hac Vice*)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT
UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT

L. Peter Farkas
(DDC Bar No. 52944)
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITILA, LLP
1101 30TH STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 559-1700
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel**
Counsel of Record
(FL Bar No. 0063436)
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	4
LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-SLAPP ACT APPLIES IN FEDERAL COURT.....	7
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act is consistent with the Federal Rules.	8
B. Applying the Anti-SLAPP act in federal court advances the twin aims of <i>Erie</i>	9
C. <i>Abbas</i> permits application of the Anti-SLAPP Act, as now authoritatively interpreted by the D.C. Court of Appeals, in federal court.	12
II. THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' D.C.-LAW CLAIMS.13	13
A. Plaintiffs' claims arise from an act in furtherance of the right of advocacy on issues of public interest.	13
B. Plaintiffs have yet to produce any evidence at all, let alone enough evidence to allow a jury to rule for them.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1, (D.D.C. 2013).....	6, 7
* <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Burke v. Air Serv International, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 370 (2010).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industries Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	9
* <i>Competitive Enterprises Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	5
<i>Diwan v. EMP Glob. LLC</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2012)	6,7
<i>Dunning v. Quander</i> , 508 F.3d 8, 10 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
* <i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	15
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460, 465 (2012)	7, 8, 10
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77, 85 (2010).....	10
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) 11	
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	8

<i>Wilding v. DNC Services Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-61511-CIV-Zloch (ECF No. 62, S.D. FL Aug. 25, 2017)	15
*Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502	1, 5, 6, 13, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	5, 7, 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	6, 8, 12, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54	9
